



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CRODA, INC., )  
 )  
 Appellant, ) C.A. No.: 349, 2021  
 )  
 v. ) On appeal from C.A. 2020-06977-MTZ  
 ) in the Court of Chancery of the State of  
 NEW CASTLE COUNTY, ) Delaware  
 )  
 Appellee. )

**APPELLEE'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF**

**NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW**

Mary A. Jacobson (No. 3508)  
Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)  
87 Reads Way  
New Castle, DE 19720  
Telephone: (302) 395-5130  
Facsimile: (302) 395-5150  
mary.jacobson@newcastlede.gov  
nicholas.brannick@newcastlede.gov

*Counsel for Appellee, New Castle County*

Dated: January 26, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    AN ALLEGED STATUTORY INFIRMITY IN THE ADOPTION OF AN ORDINANCE DOES NOT PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF SECTION 8126(a) TO THAT ORDINANCE AND, IN ANY EVENT, THE TITLE OF THE ORDINANCE SATISFIED SECTION 1152(a) .....	9
A.    Question Presented: Whether Section 8126(a) Bars an Untimely Challenge to an Ordinance Based on an Alleged Statutory Infirmary? .....	9
B.    Standard of Review .....	9
C.    Merits of the Argument .....	10
1.    Croda’s Assertion that Section 8126(a) is Inapplicable if Section 1152(a) Was Violated is Contrary to the Purpose of Section 8126(a) and Decades of Delaware Precedent .....	10
2.    Croda’s Arguments in Support of its Position Fail .....	14
a.    The <i>APFO</i> Decision Does Not Excuse Croda from Application of Section 8126(a) .....	15
b.    Section 8126(a) is a Statue of Repose .....	16
c.    Section 8126 Cannot be Subordinated to Section 1152(a) Through Invocation of <i>In Pari Materia</i> .....	18
3.    The Title of the Ordinance Does Not Violate Section 1152(a) .....	21

II. CRODA FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT IT HAS A PROPERTY INTEREST SUBJECT TO THE PROTECTIONS OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....26

A. Question Presented: Whether the Chancery Court Correctly Dismissed Croda’s Procedural Due Process Claim Because Croda Failed to Establish a Protected Property Interest?.....26

B. Standard of Review .....26

C. Merits of the Argument .....27

1. Croda Fails to Establish a Constitutionally Protected Interest Sufficient to Anchor a Procedural Due Process Claim.....27

a. Croda Cannot Establish a Vested Property Right Under Delaware Law .....28

b. Croda’s Reliance on Authority Addressing Property Interests Under Substantive Due Process is Misplaced.....31

c. Croda’s Reliance on *Bohemia Mill Pond* is Misplaced .....34

2. Procedural Due Process Protections Do Not Apply to Legislative Acts.....37

III. CRODA ABANDONED ITS SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM .....42

A. Question Presented: Whether Croda Abandoned its Substantive Due Process Claim?.....42

B. Standard of Review .....42

C. Merits of the Argument .....42

CONCLUSION .....44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Acierno v. Cloutier</i> , 40 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	29, 39
<i>Acierno v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D. Del. May 23, 2000) .....	33
<i>Admiral Hldg. v. Town of Bowers</i> , 2004 WL 2744581 (Del. Super. Oct. 18, 2004) .....	19
<i>Allen v. City and Cty. of Honolulu</i> , 571 P.2d 328 (Haw. 1977) .....	29
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999) .....	34
<i>Arscht v. St. Bd. of Pension Tr.</i> , 1985 WL 189272 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 16, 1985) .....	20
<i>Bay Colony Ltd. P'ship v. Cty. Council</i> , 1984 WL 159382 (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 1984) .....	12, 14
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	28, 32
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915) .....	37
<i>Bohemia Mill Pond v. New Castle Cty. Planning Board</i> , 2001 WL 1221685 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 1, 2001) .....	34, 35, 40, 41
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917) .....	32

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carl M. Freeman Assoc., Inc. v. Green</i> 447 A.2d 1179 (Del. 1982) .....	14
<i>Cheswold Vol. Fire Co. v. Lambertson Constr. Co.,</i> 489 A.2d 416 (Del. Super. 1983).....	18
<i>Commissioners of the Town of Slaughter Beach v. County Council of</i> <i>Sussex County</i> , 1983 WL 142509 (Del. Ch. Nov. 16, 1983).....	14
<i>Council of Civic Orgs. of Brandywine Hundred, Inc. v. New Castle</i> <i>Cty.</i> , 1991 WL 279374 (Del. Ch. Dec. 26, 1991).....	20
<i>Council of S. Bethany v. Sandpiper Dev. Corp., Inc.,</i> 1986 WL 13707 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 1986).....	13, 18
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.,</i> 2021 WL 5023646 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2021) .....	2, 3, 9, 15, 44
<i>Croda, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.,</i> 2021 WL 5027005 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2021) .....	2, 3, 4, 26, 30, 42, 44
<i>DeBlasio v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,</i> 53 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	27, 33
<i>Del. Solid Waste Auth. v. All-Rite Rubbish Removal, Inc.,</i> 1988 WL 1017749 (Del. Comm. Pl. Ct. Aug. 25, 1988).....	22, 24
<i>Drake v. State,</i> 1996 WL 343822 (Del. Jun. 13, 1996) .....	22, 23
<i>Dupont v. Mills,</i> 196 A. 168 (Del. 1937) .....	18
<i>Eastlake v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 426 U.S. 668 (1976).....	37

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Farmers for Fairness v. Kent Cty</i> , 940 A.2d 947 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	21, 22
<i>Fields v. Kent County</i> , 2006 WL 345014 (Del. Ch. Feb. 2, 2006) .....	13, 17
<i>Green v. County Council of Sussex County</i> , 415 A.2d 481 (Del. Ch. 1980) .....	14
<i>Griffin v. Vaughn</i> , 112 F.3d 703 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	36
<i>Hayes v. Muller</i> , 1996 WL 583180 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 1996).....	36
<i>Hughes v. Washington</i> , 389 U.S. 290 (1967).....	28
<i>In re Kent County Adequate Public Facilities Ordinance Litigation</i> , 2009 WL 445611 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2009) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re New Maurice J. Moyer Acad.</i> , 108 A.3d 294 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	34
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. v. Ballard</i> , 213 A.3d 1211 (Del. Ch. 2019) .....	17
<i>Kappa Alpha Educ. Found., Inc. v. City of Newark</i> , C.A. No. N19M-10-175 ALR (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 17, 2019).....	29
<i>Kern Co. v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1994 WL 89333 (Del. Super. Feb. 18, 1994) .....	29
<i>Klein v. Nat’l Pressure Cooker Co.</i> , 64 A.2d 529 (Del. 1949).....	20, 22
<i>Lewis v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Parole</i> , 788 F. Supp. 14 (D.D.C. 1992).....	36
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014) .....	43
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	34

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Mayor &amp; Council of New Castle v. Rollins Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 475 A.2d 355 (Del. 1984) .....	29, 31
<i>Mekler v. Delmarva Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 1975 WL 1268 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 1975).....	22, 23
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	43
<i>Murray v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 67 A.3d 388 (Del. 2013) .....	10, 11, 17, 20
<i>Newtowne Vill. Svc. Corp. v. Newtowne Rd. Dev. Co.</i> , 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001) .....	12
<i>Nicholas v. Pa. State Univ.</i> , 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	32, 34
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	28
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983) .....	36
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	28, 32
<i>Reinbacher v. Conly</i> , 141 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 1958).....	29
<i>Richardson v. Bd. of Cosmetology &amp; Barbering</i> , 69 A.3d 353 (Del. 2013) .....	18
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	43
<i>Rogin v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , 616 F.2d 680 (3d Cir. 1980).....	37, 39, 40
<i>Salem Church (Del.) Assoc. v. New Castle Cty</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch. Oct. 6, 2006) .....	28, 37
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020) .....	9, 18, 26

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. Buck</i> , 240 A.2d 757 (Del. 1968).....	38
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 293 F. Supp. 237 (D. Del. 1968) .....	39
<i>Shellburne, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966) .....	29
<i>Sisk v. Sussex Cty.</i> , 2012 WL 1970879 (D. Del. Jun. 1, 2012).....	33
<i>Slotnick v. Staviskey</i> , 560 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1977).....	36
<i>State v. Slattery</i> , 263 A.2d 284 (Del. 1970).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>State v. Hollobaugh</i> , 297 A.2d 395 (Del. Super. Ct. 1972).....	20
<i>State v. Lillard</i> , 521 A.2d 1110 (Del. Super. Ct. 1986).....	20
<i>Steele v. Cicchi</i> , 855 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Sterling Prop. Hldgs., Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2004 WL 1087366 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2004).....	13, 15, 17, 20
<i>Tabas v. Crosby</i> , 444 A.2d 250 (Del. Ch. 1982) .....	20
<i>Town of Cheswold v. Cent. Del. Bus. Park</i> , 188 A.3d 810 (Del. 2018) .....	29, 30
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (Del. 1995).....	21
<i>United Artists Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. Twp. of Warrington</i> , 316 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	27, 33
<i>United States v. \$734,578.82 in United States Currency</i> , 286 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	19
<i>United States v. Jiles</i> , 658 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1981).....	36
<i>Walton v. Bd. of Examiners of Psych.</i> , 1991 WL 35716 (Del. Super. Feb. 21, 1991) .....	29



	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Willdel Realty, Inc. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 281 A.2d 612 (Del. 1971) .....	38
<i>Wilm. Materials, Inc. v. Town of Middletown</i> , 1988 WL 135507 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 1988) .....	29
<b>Delaware Constitution, Statutes, Court Rules, &amp; Ordinances</b>	
Del. Const. Art. II, § 16 .....	3, 21
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14.....	4, 42, 43, 44
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1146 .....	38
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1152 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1153 .....	38
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2601 .....	38
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2610 .....	31
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4110 .....	13
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 7002 .....	13, 14
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8126.....	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 1902 .....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
<i>New Castle Cty. Code</i> Chapter 40.....	5, 6, 31, 38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
83 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Zoning and Planning</i> § 828 (2020) .....	31

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Norman Singer & Shambie Singer, 2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 51:3 (7th ed. 2021).....	18
<i>Zoning</i> , 91 Harv. L. Rev. 1427 (1978).....	32

## **NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS**

On August 27, 2019, New Castle County Council (“Council”) adopted Ordinance No. 19-046, as amended, (the “Ordinance”), which the New Castle County Executive approved on August 28, 2019. (A-035-37).
